Lane County W ’
' LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION

! 125 EAST 8™ AVENUE
l EUGENE, OREGON 97401

PHONE: 541-682-3823
FAX: 541-682-3947

AGENDA COVER MEMO

MEMO DATE: May 9, 2006
AGENDA DATE: May 17, 2006
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding Whether to
Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations in Lieu of Providing
Just Compensation (PA 05-6653, Wobbe)

I. MOTION
Move to approve the Measure 37 Claim and adopt the order attached to this memo.

II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot Measure 37
and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of the affected property
interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of restrictive land use regulations or modify,
remove, or discontinue application of those land use regulations to the subject property to allow
them to use the property as allowed at the time they acquired an interest in the property?

III. DISCUSSION
A. Background

Applicant: Don and Cheryl Wobbe
Current Owner: Don and Cheryl Wobbe
Agent: Michael Farthing
Legal Description of Property: 16-04-33, taxlot 1001
Acreage: 25 acres
Current Zoning: E40 (Exclusive Farm Use)
Date Property Acquired: November 13, 1975 (Memorandum Agreement)
Date claim submitted: November 10, 2005. The 180-day deadline is May 9, 2006.

Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition: M2 (Light Industrial) zone, LC
10.175



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY,
OREGON

ORDER No. ) IN THE MATTER OF CONSIDERING A BALLOT
) MEASURE 37 CLAIM AND DECIDING
) WHETHER TO MODIFY, REMOVE OR NOT
) APPLY RESTRICTIVE LAND USE
) REGULATIONS IN LIEU OF PROVIDING JUST
) COMPENSATION (Donald and Cheryl Wobbe/
) PA05-6653)

WHEREAS, the voters of the State of Oregon passed Ballot Measure 37 on November 2, 2004,
which added provisions to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) Chapter 197 to require, under certain
circumstances, payment to landowners if a government land use regulation restricts the use of
private real property and has the effect of reducing the property value; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County enacted Ordinance No. 18-
04 on December 1, 2004, to establish a real property compensation claim application process in
LC 2.700 through 2.770 for Ballot Measure 37 claims; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has reviewed an application for a Measure 37 claim
submitted by Michael Farthing on behalf of Donald and Cheryl Wobbe (PA05-6653), the owners
of real property located at 90987 Brown Lane, Eugene, and more specifically described in the
records of the Lane County Assessor as map 16-04-33, tax lot 1001, consisting of approximately
25 acres in Lane County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has determined that the application appears to meet all of

the criteria of LC 2.740(1)(a)-(d), appears to be eligible for just compensation and appears to

require modification, removal or not applying the restrictive land use regulations in lieu of
payment of just compensation and has referred the application to the Board for public hearing -
and confirmation that the application qualifies for further action under Measure 37 and LC 2.700

through 2.770; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has determined under LC 2.740(4) that modification,
removal or not applying the restrictive land use regulation is necessary to avoid owner
entitlement to just compensation under Ballot Measure 37 and made that recommendation to the
Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the evidence and confirmed the application appears to
qualify for compensation under Measure 37 but Lane County has not appropriated funds for
compensation for Measure 37 claims and has no funds available for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2006, the Board conducted a public hearing on the Measure 37 claim
(PA05-6653) of Donald and Cheryl Wobbe and has now determined that the restrictive E40
(Exclusive Farm Use) zone dwelling and land division requirements of LC 16.212 were enforced
and made applicable to prevent Donald and Cheryl Wobbe from developing the property as
might have been allowed at the time it was acquired on November 13, 1975, and that the public



benefit from application of the current E40 dwelling and division land use regulations to the
applicants’ property is outweighed by the public burden of paying just compensation; and

WHEREAS, Donald and Cheryl Wobbe requests either $314,000 as compensation for the
reduction in value of their property, or waiver of all land use regulations that would restrict the
development of the property as could have otherwise been allowed at the time they acquired an
interest in the property; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that under LC 2.760(3) the public interest would be better served
by modifying, removing or not applying the challenged land use regulations of the E40 zone to
the subject property in the manner and for the reasons stated in the report and recommendation of
the County Administrator incorporated here by this reference except as explicitly revised here to
reflect Board deliberation and action to allow Donald and Cheryl Wobbe to make application for
development of the subject property in a manner similar to what they could have been able to do
under the regulations in effect when they acquired an interest in the property; and

WHEREAS, this matter having been fully considered by the Lane County Board of
Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the applicant Donald and Cheryl
Wobbe made a valid claim under Ballot Measure 37 by describing the use being sought,
identifying the county land use regulations prohibiting that use, submitting evidence that those
land use regulations have the effect of reducing the value of the property, showing evidence that
they acquired the property before the restrictive county land use regulations were enacted or
enforced and the Board hereby elects not to pay just compensation but in lieu of payment, the
request of Donald and Cheryl Wobbe shall be granted and the restrictive provisions of LC 16.210
that limit the development of dwellings and the division of land in the E40 (Exclusive Farm Use)
Zone shall not apply to Donald and Cheryl Wobbe, so they can make application for approval to
develop the property located at 90987 Brown Lane, Eugene, and more specifically described in
the records of the Lane County Assessor as map 16-04-33, tax lot 1001, in a manner consistent
with the land use regulations in effect when they acquired an interest in the property on
November 13, 1975.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Donald and Cheryl Wobbe still will need to make
application and receive approval of any development or land division, under the other land use
regulations that were not specifically identified or established by Donald and Cheryl Wobbe as
restricting development of the property, and it would be premature to not apply those regulations
given the available evidence. To the extent necessary to effectuate the Board action to not apply
the restrictive regulations of the E40 zone, the claimant shall submit appropriate applications for
review and approval of any development or land division. In the event additional county land use
regulations result in a restriction of those uses that have the effect of reducing the fair market
value of the property, the County Administrator shall have the authority to determine those
restrictive county land use regulations that will not apply to that development proposal to
preclude entitlement to just compensation under Measure 37. All other Lane Code land use and
development regulations shall remain applicable to the subject property until such time as they
are shown to be restrictive and that those restrictions reduce the fair market value of the subject

property.



IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this action making certain Lane Code provisions
inapplicable to use of the property by Donald and Cheryl Wobbe does not constitute a waiver or
modification of state land use regulations and does not authorize immediate division of the
subject property or immediate development of any land use. The requirements of state law may
contain specific standards regulating development of the subject property and the applicants
should contact the Department of Administrative Services (DAS - State Services Division, Risk
Management - Measure 37 Unit, 1225 Ferry Street SE, U160, Salem, OR 97301-4292;
Telephone: (503) 373-7475; website address: http://www.oregon.gov/DAS/Risk/M37.shtml )
and have the State of Oregon evaluate a Measure 37 claim and provide evidence of final state
action before seeking county land use approval.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the other county land use regulations and rules
that still apply to the property require that land use, sanitation and building permits be approved
by Lane County before any development can proceed. Notice of this decision shall be recorded
in the county deed records. This order shall be effective and in effect as described in LC 2.770
and Ballot Measure 37 to the extent permitted by law. This order does not resolve several
questions about the effect and application of Measure 37, including the question of whether the
right of applicants to divide or build dwellings can be transferred to another owner. If the ruling
of the Marion County Circuit Court in MacPherson v. Dept. of Administrative Services, (Marion
County Circ. Ct. Case No. 00C15769, October 14, 2005) or any other court decision involving
Ballot Measure 37 becomes final and that decision or any subsequent court decision has
application to Lane County in a manner that affects the authority of this Board to grant relief
under Ballot Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 then the validity and effectiveness of this
Order shall be governed by LC 2.770 and the ruling of the court.

DATED this day of , 2006.

Bill Dwyer, Chair
Lane County Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Date_ &6 —- 2~ 20 ne County

L

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL .



Michael E. Farthing

Attorney at Law

Smeede Hotel Building
767 Willamette Street, Suite 203
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Office (541) 485-1141 — Fax (541) 485-1174
email - mefarthing@yahoo.com

November 10, 2005

HAND DELIVERED

Lane County Land Management Division
125 E. 8" Ave.
Eugene, OR 97401

Re:  Wobbe Measure 37 Claim Application
90987 Brown Lane, Eugene, OR 97402
Map No. 16-04-33, Tax Lot 1001

To Whom [t May Concern:

Enclosed is a completed Measure 37 claim form that I am filing on behalf of Don and
Cheryl Wobbe. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $850.

The Wobbes acquired the subject property by land sale contract and took possession
thereof on December 2, 1975. They have continuously owned and maintained the property since
that date. There has been no conveyance of any portion of the property since that time except for
the deed that is enclosed which conveyed legal title to the Wobbes after the contract balance was
paid.

The Wobbes seek compensation of $314,000 which is the difference in value of the
property being zoned E-40 versus Heavy Industrial (M-2). If compensation is not paid, then the
Wobbes seek waiver of all the land use regulations that were enacted by Lane County after
December 2, 1975, including but not limited to, the existing E-40 zoning enacting in 1984.

Please contact me if you have any questions about the enclosed claim.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Farthing
MEF/kt

cc:  Don and Cheryl Wobbe



Ay — =z
Measure 37 Claim Number: M37Jj(7_é_bi7 —

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2.770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 197 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee
must be submitted to the Lane County Land Management Division, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, Or.,
97401 for all claims subject to the provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November
2, 2004), to be considered for compensation under LC 2.700 through 2.770. In all cases, the applicant has
the burden of demonstrating, with competent evidence, that all applicable criteria are met and the
applicant would be entitled to compensation if the land use regulation continues to apply. Use additional
paper, if necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent

Michael E. Farthing
767 Willamette Street, Suite 203
Eugene, OR 97401

Tel (541) 485-1141

2. Property Owner

Please provide the Name, Mailing Address and telephone number of all property owners of record holding
interest in the property that is the subject of this application. Include a complete listing of all lien holders,
trustees, renters, lessees or anyone with an interest in the property and describe the ownership interest.

Donald and Cheryl Wobbe
2442 NW Market Street, #415
Seattle, WA 98107

Tel (206) 781-6938

3. Legal Description
Please provide an accurate legal description, tax account number(s), map, street address and location of
all private real properties that are the subject of this application.

Assessor Map & Tax Lot: 16-04-33 Tax Lot 1001

Street Address: 90987 Brown Lane
Eugene, OR 97402

Legal Description Attached: Yes - See attached deed and memorandum of contract.

4. ldentification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real property
that is alleged to restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market value.
Include the date the regulation was

first adopted, enforced or applied to the subject property and a written statement addressing all the criteria
in LC 2.740(1).

See attached statement. -



The above-referenced property is currently zoned E-40. The attached ordinance, #5613, shows
~ that at the time of purchase, the subject property was zoned M-2, Heavy Industrial.

The E-40 zoning was adopted on February 29, 1984 by Ordinance No. 884.

5. Title Report

Please attach a Preliminary Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership traced to the

earliest family member ownership, the date of current owner(s) acquisition and all current interests of
“record for the subject property, issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of

relevant deeds.

There has been no change in ownership since the Wobbes acquired the

property in 1974 by land sale contract. See attached deed and mémorandum of contract.

6. Appraisal/Regulatory Effect

Please provide one original, signed appraisal prepared by an appraiser licensed by the Appraiser

Certification and Licensure Board of the State of Oregon addressing the requirements of provisions added

to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004) and indicating the amount of the alleged

reduction in fair market value by showing the difference in the fair market value of the property before and

after the application of the challenged regulations as of the date the owner makes written demand for

compensation. Include all of the supporting methodology, assumptions and calculations affecting the

appraisal.

See attached appraisal by Craig E. McKern.

7. Leases, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
Please provide copies of any leases or covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the subject
property.

The property is presently leased to Phil Collins on a month-to-month
basis for the storage of wood. This has been a continuous use since 1978.
8. Identification of Relief Sought
Please specifically indicate what relief is being sought, either a monetary value of the claim describing the
reduction in fair market value of the property or the specific use authorization sought in any waiver of the
land use regulation. | (we) have completed all of the attached application requirements and certify that all
statements are true and accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief. | am (We are) authorized
to submit this application on behalf of all those with an interest in the property and all the owner(s) agree
to this claim as evidenced by the signature of those owner(s) below. Include additional signatures, as
necessary.

oee enclosed cover letter.
Entry by County or its designee upon the subject property is authorized by the owner(s) and the
owner(s) consent to the appllcatlon for claims under provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by

D)5 200
Date

&> y

Owners $ig tur
— /b -S 2005

Applicant/Agent Bignature é Date

The following contacts are provided to assist you in finding the necessary information for this application.
For zoning and land use information, please contact the Land Management Division at 682-3577. This
phone contact is a message line. Please leave a message and a Planner will return your call. For deeds
and records information, please contact Lane County Deeds and Records at 682-3654.




WRITTEN STATEMENT ADDRESSING LC 2.740(1)

An application qualifies for compensation consideration if the Applicant has shown that
all of the following LC 2.740(1) criteria are met:

(a) The County has either adopted or enforced a land use regulation that restricts the use of
private property or any interest therein,

Finding of Fact:

The adoption of Lane County Ordinance No. 884 on February 29, 1984 and its continued
application to the subject property since that date has significantly restricted the use of the

subject property from its original M-2, Heavy Industrial, to the present E-40, Exclusive Farm
Use, 40 acre minimum lot size.

(b) The restriction on use has the effect of reducing the fair market value of the property or
any interest therein, upon which the restriction is imposed;

Finding of Fact:

The Applicant has provided an appraisal by a State-licensed appraiser, Craig E. McKern,
which estimates the fair market value of the subject property as currently zoned E-40 and as
hypothetically zoned R-1 (the current equivalent to M-2, Heavy Industrial). The appraisal
concludes that fair market value of the subject property is estimated to be $230,000. When
compared to three other properties that are hypothetically zoned Heavy Industrial, the property
net value increased substantially. See attached appraisal by Craig E. MeKern.

(c) The challenged land use regulation was adopted, enforced or applied after the current
landowner of the property (the applicant) became the owner; and

Finding of Fact:

The Applicant acquired and took possession of the real property located at 90987 Brown
Lane, Eugene OR, 97402 by land sale contract in 1975. There has been no change in fee
ownership since that time.



(d) The challenged regulation is not an exempt regulation as defined in LC 2.710.
Finding of Fact:

The E-40 zoning is not an Exempt Use of Regulation as defined in LC 2.710.



[Pl Fo. 040902A] Page #1)

filc No. 040905A

Two Restricled Appraisal Reporls of Complete Appraisals
of property iocaled al

90987 Brown Lane
Eugene. Oregon 97402

Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-01001

Client:

Wobbe, Donald J. and Cheryl L.
2442 NW Market Street, #415
Seattle, Washington 98107
Purpose of the Apprarsal:

To estimate market value of the subject as zoned Exclusive Farm Use 40 acre minimum
{present zoning)

AND
as HYPOTHETICALLY zoned RI - Rural industrial
(the current equivalent of former M-3 Heavy Industrial zoning)

as oullined in the text and exhibits of the reports

Use of the Appraisal:

For use in a State Measure 37 proceeding brought by the owners and their atlorney in Lane Counly, Oregon

Date of Most Recent inspection
and Effective Date of Report:
Agril 14, 2005

Report Completion Date:
June 17, 2005

Prepared by:

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.

Centified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397

Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802

files 040S05A and 0409058

Form DCVR — “TOTAL 10r Windows® anpraisal sottware by & 'a made. inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



File No. 040905A Page #2

Form SC1 — *TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



Fite No. 040905A Paqe #2

1-800-ALAMODE

Form SC1 — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc.
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Form SC1 — *TOTAL for Windows" appraisa! software by a la mode, inc.




(P o, G4DITSE] Fage: #5)

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM One

~. Novorower .. - — c——-
mLane // Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001
— .. Couny Lane Stale Oregon Zip Code_ 97402

Lendor Donald J. and Cheryl L. Wobbe

Hotrawer/Crium

Looking north or: Brown Lane with subject on
night, portion of Colins Wood Products property
on lefl

Looking south on Brown Lane toward Awbiry
Lane with Colins propenty, a long standing
industrial use on the west side of Brown Lane.

Various wood products are also slacked and
stored on adjacent tax lots including the subject
site which has been rented to Coliins since at
least 1982.

Looking east from Brown lane info subject sile
with manufaclured home site on left and barn
and slorage buildings on right

Form GPICPIX — * TOTAL for Windows™ appraisal softwate, by 4 12 mode. inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



il No, V209004 Page #7)

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Two

_Noborower . —————— e e
9nuB7 Brown Lane /i Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001 [
Comty Lane “Smic_Oregon . IpCode 97402

Bosrower, Ghent

Eugene .
Donald J. and Cheryt L. Wobbe

Looking east from Brown Lane to outbuildings
on far southwest corner of subject site

Looking south from truck turnaround area to
storage outbuildings

Older barn used for storage by Collins Wood
Products

Form GPICPX — "TGTAL for Windows' appraisal sottware by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



[File No. 030905A! Pagy #7)
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Three

Bowower/Chenl ___ No borrower

Property Addiess_ 90987 Brown Lane /f_Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001 .
City__ Eugene _ Counly_Lane Stale  Oregon Ip Code 97402

Lendor Donald J. and Cheryl L. Wobbe

Older manufaclured home on sile, a single wide
reporiedly made in 1975 and so is not a H.U.D.
certified or qualifred home.

The appraiser regards such older manufaclured
homes as placehoiders for an eventual newer
structure, be it a repiacement manufactured or
site buill home.

However, should zoning revert 1o an Industnal
designation, 3 manufactured home may possibly
nol beé permitied except as walchman's or
caretaker's quarters. See county zening
requiations for detalls.

South elevation detail

North elevation detail

Form GPICPIX — “TOTAL for Windows® appraisal software by a ia mode. inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



[FiCNo 0a0903AT Page # &l
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDA Four

BowrgwsyCuieny | No borrower —
| Fropeny Add 90917 Brown Lane // Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001 e

Cty____ Eugere Gouny Lane . __.Sale_ Oregon IpCoge 97402
16l Donald J. and Cheryl L. Wobbe

Looking north from northwest barn storage
structure, manufactured horne out of sight at ieft

Looking northeast from same camera point as
above

Looking eas! from same camera point near barn
storage structure as above

Form GPISPIX — “TOTAL far Windows® appraisal software by a la mode. inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



I Ho _0T0Y05AT Faye &7
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
Fii: No_(40900A
Consus Tract 41-39- 44 Map Reterence See Beiow

B Pronenty Addicss 90987 Brown Lane 1 Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001
ity Eugene: County Lane
Legal Descaption Lenglhy Meles and Bounds Leqal Descnptiomsee prehminary title report

lrp (,ode 91402

Stale Oregon

Salr: Price § Not Sold Dale ol Sale_N/A Loan Tem N/A yis. Property Rights Appraised '~ fee (easchod 1 - Dic Mimirmss PUID
Actual Real Estate Taxes $_1BA ") Loan charges 10 be patc by seler §_N/A Other sales concessions Not Applicable
Lenders/Shemt  Donald J. and Cheryl L. Wobbe Address 2442 NW Markel Streel, #415, Seattle, Washington 98107

Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instuchions 1o Appraiser appraise to market value per USPAP standards.

Occupent 1enants
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene. Oreqon 97401 telephone 541-345-G744 facsimile 541-345-0677

M Craig B McKern, Appraiser. P.C.

Lorition Urban (. Suburban i . Ruial Good Avq hux Poo:
Built Up "7 Over 75% 1 25% 16 75% {773 Under 25% Employment Stabildy
GowtPaie | FullyOev. . Rapid "~ Steady {-s Stow Convenience to Employment
Property Vahies ', Increasing 7 Stable .. Declining Convenience 1o Shopping
g (1emund. Supply Shortage i+ In Balance Oversupply Convenience 1o Schoots
W Maricting Time Under 3Mos. i3 46 Mos. i} Over 6 Mos. Adeguacy ot Public Transporiation
28 Present Lang Usc _ 40% 1 Famty _ 5% 2-4Famly __ % Apts ___ % Condo____% Commercial Recreational Facilitics
_40% Industnal__ 5% Vacant _1_0_% public uses. airport Adrguacy of Utilties
Chaixe In Present Lang Use { . Not Likely T Likely (%) [> Taking Place () | Property Compatibiity
l'p From vacant To various industrial Protection from Detrimental Conditions
A Prednminan Occupancy " Qwner {__ Tenant 5 % Vacanl Police and Fite Protechion
f Gingie family Pucr Range S 100.000 10 $ 300,000 Predominanl Value $_none General Appearance: of Properiics
Sirgic | anily Age _ 20 yrs io__ 90+ yis. Predominant Age ____ None yrs. Appeal to Marke!

8 Corments inclucing Ihosk: factars, favorable o: untavorable, aftecting markeiability e.g. public parks. schools. view, noise).Subject is located in unincorporated Lane
County jus!_ouis.de the Eugene Urban Growth Boundary along Awbrey Lane. Land uses. improvements vary widely with single famity homes on
acreages, saw and paneing mills, trucking facilties, small warehouse and commerciai businesses, the Metropolitan Wastewaler Trealment
sewage sludge disposal facility. farm acreages (grass seed and hay). two sets of railroad mainling tracks and various public uses prescnt.
bimeasions 990 feet x 1,100 feet more or less 25.00  Sq. Ft or Acres i . Cowner Lot

Zoning classification _E40- Exclusive Farm Use 40 acre minimum new site Present Improvements [} do [C do not contorm to 206ing requlaiions

Highest ano best use L. Presertuse (K| - Other (specify) reversion to Rurai Industria zoning (formerly M- 3 Heavy Industriat zoning) under Measure 37
Public (Other (Descnbe) OFF SITE IMPRDVEMENTS Topo Level

Elec. ,Street Access . Pubic _  Private :Size _Typical of the larger surrounding area

f3as : Surtace Al Weather Gravel Snape Nearly square

Water i _Private Well ! Maintenanse _. Public O Private | ‘Vigw Distant Fields hils

San Sewer | Private Sepuc__| " Slorm Sewer - CurbGutter . Drainage_Adequate; FEMA map 41039C-0620F (6:20-1999: Zone y ]
i1 Undergroung Eiect & Tel_ [ Sidewalk o Sten L_gr_'l_s_,__ Is the property located in @ HUD kentified Special Flood Hazaro Area? Yer

Comments Cavarabis of unlaveraiie mcksding any agpaient adverse easemenis, encroachments, O° vther adverse ¢ Brown Lane {aka /Awbrey Street and Foley
Lane) s a publc sccess road serving about 6 diferent landowners. Collins Wood Products rents the southwest coraer ot subject site including |
older manutacluied home, outbuildings: see pholos and captions. Present manufactured home on site considered of "placeholder” value oniv.
Sails are 31% Class IVw Awbng silty clay loam (grass seed and grain) and 69% Class liw Coburg loam (grain_grass seed, irngated row crop).

The engersaned has ceciied trge recent sales of properties most s:muar and proxmale 1G subject and has considered these in the market anaysis, Tng descrobon nCweoes 8 0oia:
adustment -eleching marked reaclion 16 those mems of signdicant varialion between Ine subject 33d comparadic properties. If 3 significant demi in ta comparable preperty 5 Superor
1o 0: more favorabie than the sudject p:operty, 3 minzs {-) adiwstinent 15 made thus reducing the indicated vaive of subject: f 3 signihicant flem 11 ing comparable i$ i'eigi 1o 00 less
{avorabic tan th sublect propedy. a plus (+) adjustment 1s made thus mcreasing he indicated value of the subjecl.

\
)

TEN

SURJECT PROPERTY

COMPARABLE NO. 1

COMPARABLE NO. 2

COMPARABLE NOC. 3

Addiess 90987 Brown Lane

90932 Brown Lane

82211 Purkerson Road

94545 Love Lake Road

Eugene Eugene // For sale by owner Junction City // asking $445,000 | Junclion City // asking $259.900
Proximity 'o Subect 1/4 mile south 2 air miles northwest 6 _air_ miles northeast
PeY Cales Price $ Not Sold ;S 200.000 § 422,500 _Ts 210000
paf Frice ‘acre 3 :$ $ 1% i
=3 Dala Source Inspection/Owner Purchaser/ County Rerds Sellers Choice R. E./County RE/max Integrity County Rerdis
53 Dale of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION T+(-28 Adjust. DESCRIPTION [+(- )% Adjust DESCRIPTION | +(~ 3§ Adys:
=4 Time Acwstient 04-14-2005 03-2005 (COE) : 0| 04-2005 (COE) 0]05-2004(COE)  :  ____G]
E‘ Location Mixed Use Suburban | MixedUse Suburban : Suburban/Airport -10,000 { Suburban Rural -20.0G0 |
=8 Site View 25 acres/Fields. hills | 4.9ac/ Fields/Road +80,000 | 26.74 acres/Fields 0] 35.96aciFields, hills : __-20,009
B Ditbuilings Barn, slorage sheds | No outbuildings +30,000 | Barn/shop/storage -20,000 | No outbuildings +30.000
Dweiting Placehoider MH 0Old House/poor con 0] 1991 Siebuilt home *_ -160.000 | 1985 Dbl-wide NH -10.00¢
Weli / Sephe Instalied/ Instailed Inslalled/ instalied Installed’ Installed instalied/ Installed
Slope’SoiisDrive Cis W& IV/Levell Yes | Cis It 8 IViLevel/Yes | Cis 1&1V/ LevellYes Class I Leveli Yes -10.00¢
Sales or Financing Not Apolicable New Conv. Loan New Conv. Loan tew Conv. Loan
Concessigns assumed No Points. Costs No Points, Costs No Points,
Net Adj, (1otal) M+ .- s 110000] [T+ 53- ¢ 190000 i+ 3 30,000
§ Indicateg Vatue : :
of Subiject Net 550% 18 310.000 Net 450% 1§ 232.500 Net 143% ($§ 180,000

Comments un Market Data:

Extremely limited market data for similar size EFU zoned sites in the south Willamette Valley which have been openly

markeied and soid in the past 2 calendar years. Sale 2 is the most proximate and similar site and soits but has an average plus quality site_built

“home for which a_calculated deduclion 1s made of contributory value; the site is also affected by being under the Eugene Airport flyway.

Commens an¢ Congitions ¢of Appraisat:_The appraisal is made to cash equivalency per USPAP and FIRREA guidelines: USPAP departure provisions

do not apply. See aitached assumptions, limiing conditions and comments. **** Sale 1 appears to be a very high indicator on a doliar per acre _

‘bawis wih an old house and garage; site sze adjusted at $2,000 per net acre difference. Sale 3 is dated and is now a low indicator. Location

adjustment considers industrial use proxmate 1o subject versus less inlense uses near Indicator 3 and airport flyway over Sale 2.

Firal Reconciliation:

The markel dala (sale comparison) approach is the oniy reliable method of estimating vacant or non-residential site vaive.

The cost approach s omitted as there is limited value for the depreciated improvements on site. The mcome approach does not normally apply

RECONCILIATION

to vacan! land: in this case the rental of dwelling and outbuildings has been long-standing for industrial use (storage of wood producls).

1 EST
T

Apprarserts)

only and onlyjan acl p’en

Crag E Mckery

TE TN.E“NANKI’I VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF

April 14, 2005

iobe $ _230.000

4 range of indicaled values. Value opinion is provided for comparison purposes in a Measure 37 proceediny

’gﬁ /)h:oe.ue test can be considered to prove a true market value.

{ . Did

Review Appraiser (it apphcable)

T Die Not Physically inspect Piapeity

fYex)

Craig E. McKern. Appr

aiser, P.C.
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Cost Approach -- Sale 2

File Nn. 040905A

T T T T T T CALCULATIONS _ e
I Cost Source Nationai Building Cost Data_(web site calculator) '
j Component No. Size Unit Cost Cost
1,832 $ 82 $_ 150,224
) o . 768 $ 25 % . 19.200
: $ $
i _ $ $

$ $

$ $

$ $
; Reproduction~}  Replaccment i |  Cost New of improvemenls . . . $ 169,424
. Plus: Indirect (Soft) Costs . e e FE Y $ 25,000
+ Plus: Entrepreneurial Profit %. .. ... 3 25,000
| Total Cost New. e . e e e e . $ _ 219424
i less: Physical Delenorauon Y 25 %. . 54.856
" Less: Functional Obs: olescence R % —n
i Less: External Obsolescence . . .. .. .. .... . ......... . %. .. R . :
t Total Accrued Depreciation (Detenorano'n& Obsolescence) . R L [t3 54,856 )
i Depreciated Valueof Building(s). . . ... ... .. ... ... L.l oaas . ... .. S 164,568
. Plus: Contributing Valug of Site Improvements . . .. .... .. ....... e e 3 .
anlerlaled Value 01 limprovements _ PPN ... 8 164,568
' Andlysls Lommentb For estimating depreciated contributory value of dwelling and garage only
1
.
)
|
|-
L —
* ?
i
|
]
i
o [
i
{
1
1
i
i o
! N
i - :
i i
i ;
i
i
i
i —
[ — .
i econciliation:
1
|
i
|
L. e e e e —— — et
i_ SUMMARY OF COST APPROAGH VALUE INDICATIONS e e
| Site Value (Utilized Land Valug) ... . .. ... .. ... ... ... e S
! tmprovements Value _ . .. e $ 164 568
1 Total Value indication by the Cost Approach e . $ 164,568
i Market Rent Equivalency Adjustment. . . ... oL Lo e e S
| ValueEslimale . .... ............ e $ ___164.568
!Husmcessund i O S $
i TotalValue - Cost Aoptoacn Rcal Earate . $
PoRsURded . L o $
[ e et m s - e ———- e i - ——— e —— ———— - - —_
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SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM HicNo.  04080SA

| Borrowts/Chent No borrawer

Property Addiess_ 90987 Brown Lane #/ Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001 . e e o

City Eugene County _Lane Stalc_Oregon __Zme_d_c_Q? 2
Lender Donakd J. and Cheryl L. Wobbe

THIS ADDENDUM FORM IS PARTIALLY APPRAISAL REPORT 0409058, THE "AFTER" SCENARIO WITH THE
SUBJECT SITE AND IMPROVEMENTS HYPOTHETICALLY REZONED TO RURAL INDUSTRIAL ZONING. THIS IS A
RESTRICTED APPRAISAL REPORT OF A COMPLETE APPRAISAL THIS ADDENDUM FORM IS USED BECAUSE
THERE IS INSUFFICIENT RELEVANT DATA TO FULLY COMPLETE AND JUSTIFY THE USE OF A LAND APPRAISAL
FORM. THE APPRAISER DETERMINED THIS USE OF THIS REPORT IS RESTRICTED AND THAT THERE IS LIMTED
MARKET INFORMATION TO DETERMINE THE HYPOTHETICAL VALUE OF THE HYPOTHETICAL 25 ACRE RURAL
INDUSTRIAL ZONED SUBJECT SITE FOR COMPARISON PURPOSES ONLY IN A MEASURE 37 PROCEEDING.

Sale comments of Land Sale "before” scenario continued:

The purchaser of Sale 1 is Terry Cummings, an active Realtor with a number of years experience who purchased this
property from the owner directly with no realty fee invoived. He said it 1s his inlention to renovate the dweliing and then reni it
out and aiso to buld a 3,000 square foot shop on this site Tax Lot 700 (Lot 5, Awbrey Acres). Mr. Cummings also indicaled
that Collins Wood Products was in process of purchasing Lot 6, Awbrey Acres, Tax Lot 800. for in the range of $260.000 for
4.9 +!- acres and a 1968 buill, 2003 square foot home per county records. Awbrey Acres was approved as a platied tract in
1912 per plal altached.

These sale indicalors provide a very high value indicator relative tc the other two sales cited on a dollar per square foot
basis especially for Rural Residential zoned acreage oulside the Urban Growth Boundary of Eugene. However these two
sales must be considered in reconciiing value In this report 040905A. Using a conservative $2,000 per net acre ditference
for the acreage adjusiment was determined by the farmland use of the subject site over and above the one plus or minus
acre homesite and outbuilding area. While Sale One computes to about $40,000 per acre, this is a price per acre which 1S
not paid for farmiand in Lane County. It is approximalely the 160% of the price paid for industrial zoned land inside the Urban
Growih Boundary as noted below. However, smaller parce! size must also be considered a factor versus larger sites where
the price per acre s reduced or discounted.

REPORT (409058 -- VALUE OF SUBJECT UNDER HYPOTHETICAL RURAL INDUSTRIAL ZONING

This repon is not reported on a Land Appraisal Report grid as there is only one reasonably valid indicator for comparative

purposes which the appraiser could find and confirm in the Awbrey Lane area. This indicator is a parcel located within the
Urban Growth Boundary of Eugene and which will have cty sewer services extended o it. This site will soon be usable for
1-2 Industria! uses through with the new sewer system hookup. This site is east of the subject and across Awbrey Lane.

Tax Lots 17-04-04-00-00100 and 00101 are under contract for a price of about or just under $650.000 for a 10.24 acre
and a 14.68 acre (combined 25. 62 acres more or less) 1-2 zoned site. It is buildable when the sewer line is completed and
the intended purchaser will place a new warehouse and distribution center on it, using a part of the acreage total. Sewer
service is 10 be extended 1o this site al the expense of the purchaser. There are no present improvements. Utilities are
available al Awbrey Lane and there is a driveway into the property. Doing the math, the price computes to 25.62 acres times
43,560 square feet equals 1,116.007 square feel divided INTO $650,000 or $0.58 per square foot.

According to Clayton Watlker, broker for the above property, the fact it is in the UGB and sewer service is available is a
very large consideralion when an purchaser with an immediate industrial use 1s considering a fand parce! purchase. The fact
this sale is in the UGB and sewer is available. at a cost, would be a negative adjustment o the sutject. However. this
pending sale allows the appraiser and the reader to look at a value for the subject under the hypothetical Rural industrial
zoning scenario Realizing sewer service would not be available 1o the subject even it the zoning were changed from
Exclusive Farm Use to Rural Industrial, the dollar per foot for the subject site as vacant land. excluding the present
structures which may be of no use 1o a future purchaser and considering the present industrial use of adjacent property and
also the industrial use of the outbuildings of the subject, can still be roughly judged 1o be in the $.40 to $0.50 per square foot
range. Calculated. this shows a square footage for the subject site of 1,089,000 square feet times $0.40 per foot equals
hypothetical $435.600 value. Using the same footage times $0.50 per foot shows $544.500 as a hypothetical value with
zoning changed to Rural Industrial.

These calculated figures must be weighed against the indicated value shown for the subject "as is” under EFU zoning.
One additional factor is the present rent paid 10 the owners/clients by Collins Wood Products in the amount of $700.00 per
month according to Don Wobbe. Mr. Wobbe fumished information and a testimonial from Duane R. Hofer stating the
present oulbuildings have been used by Colins Wood Products and its predecessor, Emmett Engeman dba Shim and
Stake, since at least 1982. In the appraiser's opinion, the amount of rent would not be a determining factor for a prospective
purchaser of the subject no matter what the zoning. The present rent, even including any rent from the 24 acres of open
grass or hayfield, is insufficient inducement by itse, in the appraiser's opinion, 1o create a paying proposition for a buyer who
was not looking ahead to a zone change and a different, more intense land use. Further irformation from Don Wobbe in a
phone conversation on June 20. 2005, indicates the $700 rent has been kep artificially low as Collins Wood Products does
all maintenance for buildings and the manufactured home, and that a market rent would be somewhere In the $1.500 range.

Further factors to be considered:

1. Use of parcels adjacent to the subject north and east of the subject as Rural industrial and Exciusive Farm Use zoned
tand under authority of the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission. These fields are used for growing grass
seed and hay crops using diluled sewage effluent as irrigation and fertilizer. (Tax Lols 16-04-33-00-00201 and 01100,
totaling 291 acres more or less)

2. Under Rura! Industrial zoning, the right to have a residential dwelling on the subject site may be modified or deleted. There
are provisions for watchman or caretaker quarters in the Lane County code, see the code for specifics.

3. The subject site was at one time zoned M-3 Heavy Industrial and this was prior to the general zoning changes under
Senate Bill 100 circa 1973 and which took effect in Lane County circa 1984. Even if Rural Industrial zoning was restored, i
does not appear feasible al this time to extend sewer service 1o the subject site. To do so would be prohibitively expensive in
the appraiser's opinion and in any case would require at a minimum that the subject site and other adjacent sites be placed
inside the UGB. Such govemmental action is unlikely in the near term excep! as a function of continued Measure 37 actions
to change the zoning of the subjec! site and possibly also of other sites nearby.

Form SUP — “TOTAL for Windows® appraisal software by a fa mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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hanews No borrower - File No. 040905A
Pty Address G987 Brown Lane /) Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001 e ——— e ]
City Eugere_ e Louny Lane State Oregon Tip Codr, 97402

Lendet Donaid J. andd Cr;e";L Wobbe

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This appraisal conforms 1o one of the following definitions:
% Complete Appraisal  (The act or process of estimaling value. or an opinion of value. performed withoul invoking the Departure Rule )

Limited Appraisal (The act o process of estimating value, or an opinion of value. performed under 2nd resulting from invoking the
Departure Rulg.)

This report is one of the following types:
i Selt Contained (A written 1eport prepated under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of 3 Complete or Limited Appraisal performeqd under STANDARD 1.)
Suminary (A writien repont prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of a Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1.)

Restricted (A wiriticn report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(c) of a Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1,
restricted to the stated intended use by the specitied client or intended user.)

w L)

"TL’

w'

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3
| ceriy that. i6 the best of my knowledge and beliet:

The statcments of tact contain 1n llis report are true anc correct.

The rported analyses. opinions, and conclusions are kmited only by the reporied assumptions and imiting conditions, and are my personal. impartial, and unbiased

protessional analyses, opinions and conclusions.

1 have no presci of prospeclive intesest in the property that is the subject of Ihis report, and no {or the spocitied) personal inleresi with respect to the

parhes involved.

| iave no bias with respect 1o the property thal 1s the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment.

My engagement in Ihis assignment was not comingent upon developing or reporting predetermined resus.

My compensalian for completing this assignment 1S no! contingent upon the development or reporting of 2 predelermined value or direction in value that favors the cause

of the. chient, the amount of the value opinion, the ahainment of a stipulatec resul. of the eccurmence of 3 subsequent evert directly related 10 the intended use of this appraisal.

#4y analyses. opmions and conciusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in conormity wih the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

| have made a personal inspection of the property thal is the subject of this report.

Ho ong provided signiticant rga! property appraisal assisiance fc the perscr. signing this certitication. (i tere ase exceptiens, the name 6! each individual provicing signiticant
real properiy appraisal assistance must be siated.)
| have mmdade a personal intericr inspection: of the subjec! property.

There is 1o guarantee fzom the appraiser that the attached repor(s) wiil be found fuly satisfactory to the Lane County jurisdiction for handiing Measure 37 claims, as these
tequirerenls may change cue to courl orcered or Legislature passed meddications. The owners of the subiject are represented by able counsel.

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-3 and 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure:
Thus apprasal report is compiete on the basis of the full site inspection, not the extent of commentary attached.

The appraised value includes a realty fee as did the sale prices of the comparables, uniess otherwise stated.

There were directiy observed toxic materials or hazardous substances_in the immediate area of the subject and these are assumed 1o be

safely stored and used according to labet directions. A specific search for and recognition of toxic waste and hazardous materials such as

might be found in a farm and ranch environment (a Level | nent) is beyond the scope of the appraiser's training and knowiedge.
Common household, shop and garden chemicals and substances found in most homes and garages. ncluding those of the reader. are

assumed 10 exist around the site. These common toxic materials and hazardous substances include chemicals such as fertilizers. weed killers,

pesl poisons and sprays. bleach, detergent. oils, cleansers, solvents and fuels, among other solid, liquid and paste substances, and are

assumed to be used according 10 labe! directions and Federal, state and local_reguiations unless otherwise specifically noted in this report.

__Itis specifically assumed there is no toxic mold or fungus manifest on the site which wouid affect livability or marketability.

1 see sttached supplemental addendum. This report has been prepared for use in a State Measure 37 proceeding and is restricied io that use

only. See the cover ietter page for brief explanations of the use and purpose of this report 040905A in conjunction with report 040905B which

15 {or the subjec! in HYPOTHETICAL Rural Industrial zoning in order to provide "before and afler” scenarios. The actua! legality, validity and

application of State Measure 37 is still in question with present and future court and Legislature involvements a certainty.

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only if required):

Signature: f (0 / A LA . Signature:

Name: Cra:g E. McKem 7 Name:

Date Signe¢: _June 17, 2005 Date Signed:

Siate Cordication #: CR00024 Stale Certificetion #: email. cem9th@msn.com _
or Stat: License #: or State Licenss #: phone 541-345-0744/fax 541-345-0677

Sate: Oregon State: N
Lxpiration Date of Ceniiication or License: 09-30-2006 _ Expiration Dase of Certification or Licznse: .

joid  DidNet Inspect Property

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P C.
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SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM FieNo (408054
Lonrower/Client No borrower
Property Addiess 90987 Brown Lane #/ Tax Lot 16-04-33-00-1001 e
Oy Eugene ____ ___Couny Lane __State_Oregon Zp Code 97402 —
tender Donald J. and Cheryl L. Wobbe

Appraisal Development and Reporting Process:

As per prior agreement with the client named on the cover sheet and first
form page of this repon, the level of appraisal service requested is a
Restricted Appraisa Report of a Completle Appraisai of the subject property.
This level of service has, in the past, been known as a "form appraisal” using
standard FNMA or FHLMC forms to convey information lo the reader. This level
of appraisal service s for the most part the same as past "form appraisals”.
This report 1s a Restricted Appraisal Report which s ntended to comply with
the reporting requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2c of the Undorm
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) for a Restricled Appraisal
Report. As such, it represents only imited discussions of the data, reasoning
and analyses used in the apprasal process to develop the appraiser's opinion
of value stated elsewhere. Supporting documentation that is no! provided with
this reporl concerning the data, reasoning and analyses has been retained in
the appraiser's file copy. The depth of the discussion contained in this
report is spexific 10 the needs of the client and for the ntended use of this
report stated below.

Scope of Work:

In preparning this report, he appraiser inspecled the subject site and the
improvements on Aptil 14, 2005. Relevant informalion on comparable land and
improved site sales, conslruction costs and accrued depreciation were also gathered.
verified and considered.

All three approaches to value were considered: the sales comparison approach

only was developed. The cost approach does not apply to mainly unimproved land.
The present older improvements are given a depreciated contributory value.

A land value range was delermined by appraisa of the subject site and improvements
*as is” with present EFU zoning in report 040905A and for comparison purposes

as hypothetically zoned Rural Industrial in report 040905B.

The income approach, along with rents, comparative rental data and
calculated formulas and multipliers. is used ONLY (F the subject is likely to
remain a rental income property in the foreseeable future, which is
the case for the subject dwelling al this time; however, see comments attached.

Purpose of the Appraisal and Use of the Report:

The purpose of this appraisal report is 1o estimate the market value as
defined on the attached certificationfimiting conditions addendum included with
the attached USFAP addendum.

This appraisal report is intended ONLY for the use of the client named for
the purpose of estabiishing a fair market value by an independent third party
for Measure 37 proceedings. The use of this report is restricted to the clients,
Donald and Cheryi Wobbe and ther legal counsel, Michae! Farthing, for this purpose
only. Duly constiluted Lane County committees or courts for Measure
37 acpeals are also an expected reader of this report but Lane County is not a client
of the appraiser.

This repor in its present configuration is not intended for any financing purpose
whatsoever. Any other authorized use of this report will be stated either below or in the
letter of engagement.

The appraiser is not and will not become responsible for any unauthorized use.
Errors and omissions insurance is not extended to a future third party reader and
the appraiser must be rotified, timely and in writing, of any future transfer/assignment
of this report to any third party.

Supplemental Cenifications:

1 certify that the use of this reporl is subject to the requirements of the
Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

In addition, 1 certify that, 10 the best of my knowledge and betief, the
reportled analyses. opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report
prepared. with conformity lo the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and lhe Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

signed and dated June 17, 2005
Craig E. McKern
president

Craig E. McKern Appraiser P.C.
IF THIS REPORT IS ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED A SIGNATURE WILL NOT APPEAR ON THIS PAGE

Form SUP — “TO3AL for Windows" appraisal sottware by 3 la rge. inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



OCT—2B—?BBS 11:40 Cascade Title S41 485 9302 P.02

to the ‘o-,_, 1ow1ng address-

Donald J. and Che IL.,Webbe _)
Address: _ 204?7{)/ _ "
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THTE OF ORBGOR)

{ 88
COUNTY OF LANE )

STATE OF OREGOW}:
{ ss.
COUNTY OF LANE )

On this éﬁ?ﬁé day of
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WARRANTY DEED-STATUTORY FORM
OWEN W. KAYSER and GEORGIA N. KAYSER, husband and wife

W) Arunod

1R TIH
T
N} & . ok
N *2 = 2 ;j:lg
NI i
N ag?
L » gt
..Grantor

conveys and warrants to _DONALD. J. WOBBE._and_CHERYL. ... WOBBE, husband and wife . .

Range 4 West of the
thence Korth 00° 02°
‘NING; thence North 09°* 02°

thence Bouth 83° 05'
ning, in Lane County, Oregon.

Peginning at a two-inch pipe which is
tance of 3597.44 feet and North 00* 02'
feet from the Southeast corner of Sectien 33,
Willamette Meridiaa, in Lane County, Oregon,
West 1520.0 feet to the TRUE POINT OP BRGIN-
West 1100.00 feet; thence North 89°
05° West 990.00 feet:; thence South 00° 02’ East 1100.00 feet:
Bast 990.00 feet to the true point of begin-

P FISUFFICIENT SPACE, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON ADOTTIONAL PAGE}

Grantee, the following described property free of encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein.

North 89° 05' Weat a dis-
West a distance of 20.00
Township 16 South,

Thie said property is frec from sll encumbrances except  1975-76 taxes, easements, conditions
and restrictions of record:

e

Personally appeared the above named

. KAYSER, husband and wife

true tion fgr this conveyance is S...?..Z_LE.?.Q.‘.?.? .........
Dated . Decenbey. D 19725 .
4003

L N “ g

ATE; M@N‘.‘l;,omty of Lane, ss.

§of oWEW . FA¥SER and GEORGIA N

X \Viwm® :
and apkf ﬁeﬂg&d e‘.hngoing instrument to be_theixr vol
Dated SRR IO AD. 19 25 s
My Commissioh Expirés: {04!3'-77
CASCADE TITLE COMPANY

Notary Public for Oregon
1075 Qak Street, Eugene

s 5

act fed Befork mey
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T AreA BouioeD Y The. HOUTHERN TACIFC
AD THE ORELON ELECTRIC RAILKOAD
ACK Al Nogit O Awexey LANE. T0 THE. JURCTION
CITY LIMITS waeo EXCLUDED HOM Oe0. 201D, tuis

AREA WAS ZONED M2 ,MAR.25,1906, Z(L({-000

@ AGT-5 TO M-D,ORD.*143, AUG.1,1979, ZC19-[33,
1.L.800,900, 1400,1500
RS TO C-3,0RD. * B4, NOV. 26,1960
¢ 9O-110; ORDER® 81-2-18-17, FEB. 18,1901

@ AGT 20 TO RRI,0RDER * LBO-12-16-10, DEC. 21, [9B0,
T.L ¥ (301, ZC BO-215, (SEE RRISC Man® 2

AGT TO MZ(PORTION), HO 82-5-24-I, MAY 21,1982,
1b-04-34 ¥200 , 2C BI-10b
(F) EFL To CA, LCPC B2:8-10-2, AvL. 24,182,
W -04-26 * 500,600, 2L BL- 129
ALTS TO C1,LCPC ©2-{0-12-3, OCT. 26,1982,
{6 -04-20 ¥ 300, 400, PICB2- 198

@ RRS TD C3, PAOC146-89, MARCH 23,1184,
to-D¢-05 -3 2 B400,1000,1000

MZ To
1e-04:17 *
lo-04-20™ 10

SR, PA3SI4-90, Dec. 21,1970,
0, 1800, 200 (PORTLON)

NOTE: AREA INSIDE DODBLE TAPE IN SECTION 31, ZONED UNDER
OrD¥ 298, AUL .V \213, ZC15-53
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1966 cont. JOURNAL OF ORDIFAKCES ORDIILLYCES REEL| PAGE | MO. | DAY | YEAR

Industrial District to C-% Commercial Disirict & R-2 illtiple Family Residentiel
_Jordinance £206 rezoning property or W. 11th from RA Suburban District & ¥-2 Lipht/ 28 230 {Feb | 13 | 195G

Timber Raisirg Dist, to RA Suburban District
Ordinance :-207 rezoning property on VVillow Creelr Road from AGT Arriculture, Grazing/| 28 232 |Feb | 10 1068

Ordinance :7208 zoning certain Jand in Sees 27, 28, 26, 32, 33, 3¢, Twp 15 S, R £ Wl

% Secs 5, £, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,

.28, 25, 32, 38, 34, 35, & 36, Twp 16, S R & Wil & Secs 1, 2, 4, 5, 410, wp 17 S R
4 55ii & Sec 6 Twp 17 S R 3 Villti & Secs 30 & 31, Twp 1€ S R 3 7% to AGT Agricultwure,

_| Grazing, Timber Raisirg Dist,, 1%2 Light Ipcustriel Dist, & L7 Heavy Indus, Dist, 28 332 |Feb | 24 19G6

zing, Timber Raising Dist. to R-2 Multiple Family Residentie) Dist. (River R, Area
Ordinance [2iC rezoning land in Sec 13, Twp 17 S R 4 WM from AGT Arriculture, Gra-/| 28 681 ller | 16 1066

pemed Biue Sky Drive; Ruby Lene now named Ruby fAve. & Quince 5t, now ramed Mt Aved

Ordinance naming & repacing roads; Roed running porth of Sweet iene propoged to ve/| 28 982 M 16 1966
_lordirance renaming Lekeview Drive to Marina Road 28 786 lApxr 8 11966

Agriculture, Grazing, Timber Raising-Trailer Fark District . o
_lordirance No. 211 zoning certain land vrest of Seavy Loop Rd, N of High, 58 AGT-T=/ 28 928 | iy 4 | 1966
% to AGTL A 1%

W& \gricuiture, Grazing, rimber Ralsing District
Ordinance 4212 zoning certain land in Secs 8, 9, 16, 17, 20, and 21, Twp 188, R/ 29 475 |Jun | 22 | 1966

trial District

v o < se = . — N 7 n -
ordinance 213 zoning certain land in Sec 24 Twp 185, REL, Wil to 12 Light Intus~/ 28 476 {Jun | 22 | 19G€
District .
> ) - - . » 2 bl
ordirence 2124 zoning lots 2 & O - Block - Goshen Plat to I=2 Light Industrial/ 29 477 | Jun | 22 | 1966
Ordipance 2215 zoning certein land in Sees 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 2}, 28, 29, 30, 32, Iv
155, RoW, Wi, ard Secs 1C, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, Twp 1 S, R&¥, U to AGT
_Aericulture, Grazinr, Timber Raising District 29 278 |Jun | 22 | 19€6
_lordipnence renaming Anchor ey %o irchor Avenue : 29 707 JJun | 30 | 1966
Ordineice 2217 ameidin Ordipamce @2, Secs, IV, VII, VIIT, T#, X, ¥VIT & {4 o) 177 | Jul | 14 11848
e¢ng of inoop Lane, if e:hended, from RA Susurban Dis. to RG Gercen Apir. Ree. Dis., - o | wun . Joe
{orainunce "218 rezoming land locate? on the east side of Niver Zd. ot the Dacterly/ 0 122 | Jul | 14 1088
- pebwrban Dis. te RCG Gorden Apt, Rssifemtial Tdstrict. ,
s . Y - s = : 2 s . - ) . ™ ot hos = M 08
Ordipence /210 rozonin- land joseSed on E side of River RE. & of Fark Ave, from Ris 30 123 | Jui | 4 |1¢8E
to RG Carden Resileptiel District
sTee 220 regopin Zerd -oceicd on E side of Ztephens Drive from EL Suburbar/ | o0 e | Jul | 24 1319€6
illemeSte River fron Ri Swdwher Tis to RG Garden J t. Zesidemtial Districs
"01 menmevine To-d losated hebween LsClure Lave & Stults dwe along W bar:/| z0 1256 | Jul | 1& |1966
Crdirénce ;7222 adopting .& Jomprehensive Plan and zoming certein land in Sections b,
25, 36, Typ Y78 REy, W.i., Sectiopy 1, 2.°%, 11;01%, 23, 2%, 25, 76, T 185, REC, | .- an
h TR A6 Agricuiture, Srezing Tinobr Reibilg District 7’ s %, 4P ’ > | =0 127 | Juil 14 | 1958






